

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel.	:
CINCINNATI ENQUIRER, et al.	:
	:
<i>Relators,</i>	: Case No. 2015-1222
	:
v.	: Original Action in Mandamus
	:
JOSEPH T. DETERS, HAMILTON	:
COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,	:
	:
<i>Respondent.</i>	:

**AMICUS BRIEF OF OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL MIKE DEWINE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT JOSEPH T. DETERS,
HAMILTON COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General

JOHN C. GREINER (0005551)*
*Counsel of Record
DARREN W. FORD (0086449)
Graydon Head & Ritchey LLP
1900 Fifth Third Center
511 Walnut Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3157
Tel: 513-629-2734 | Fax: 513-651-3836
jgreiner@graydon.com

*Counsel for Relator
Cincinnati Enquirer*

JOSEPH T. DETERS
Prosecuting Attorney
Hamilton County, Ohio
ANDREW G. DOUGLAS (0000006)*
*Counsel of Record
ROGER E. FRIEDMANN (0009874)
CHRISTIAN J. SCHAEFER (0015494)
MICHAEL J. FRIEDMANN (0090999)
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000

JEFFERY W. CLARK (0017319)*
*Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
Constitutional Offices Section/
Ohio Peace Officer Training Commission
1650 State Route 56 SW
P.O. Box 309
London, Ohio 43140
Tel: 740-845-2679 | Fax: 740-845-1136
jeffery.clark@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

SARAH E. PIERCE (0087799)
Assistant Attorney General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592
sarah.pierce@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Attorney General Michael DeWine*

Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: 513- 946-3279 | Fax: 513-946-3018
andy.douglas@hcpros.org
roger.friedmann@hcpros.org
chris.schaefer@hcpros.org
michael.friedmann@hcpros.org

Counsel for Respondent
Joseph T. Deters, Prosecuting Attorney
for Hamilton County, Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST 1

II. FACTS 3

 A. After a police officer shot a motorist, the county prosecutor immediately oversaw an investigation and obtained body-camera video from other offices..... 3

 B. Newspaper and television media outlets asked CPD, UCPD, and the prosecutor for the video, and all declined for several days until the prosecutor released it. 4

 C. Relators sued just before the video was released, suing only the prosecutor and not CPD or UCPD..... 5

III. ARGUMENT 5

Amicus Attorney General’s Proposition of Law No. 1: A video recording gathered by a law enforcement officer from a separate public office to document the investigation of a suspected criminal offense constitutes confidential law enforcement investigative work product of the investigating agency, regardless of the recording’s continuing status as a public record in the hands of the original public office. 5

 A. The prosecutor’s investigation was a law enforcement matter of a criminal nature..... 6

 B. The video, in the prosecutor’s hands, was specific investigative work product as to his investigation of Officer Tensing..... 6

Amicus Attorney General’s Proposition of Law No. 2: A public attorney who provides legal advice to a client or co-investigating agency regarding a public records request is not thereby “a person responsible for” the requested records. 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Community Journal v. Reed</i> , 2014-Ohio-5745 (12th Dist.)	9
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> (1947), 329 U.S. 495, 67 S.Ct. 385, 91 L.Ed. 451	10
<i>State ex rel. Highlander v. Rudduck</i> , 103 Ohio St. 3d 370, 2004-Ohio-4952, 816 N.E.2d 213	14, 15
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146, 110 S. Ct. 471, 107 L.Ed.2d 462 (1989).....	12
<i>State ex. rel. Miller v. Ohio State Hwy. Patrol</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 350, 2013-Ohio-3720.....	1
<i>State ex rel. Mothers Against Drunk Drivers v. Gosser</i> , 20 Ohio St.3d 30 (1985).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Multimedia, Inc. v. Snowden</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 141, 1995-Ohio-248, 647 N.E.2d 1374	6
<i>State ex rel. Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 79	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Polovishchak v. Mayfield</i> , 50 Ohio St.3d 51, 552 N.E.2d 635 (1990)	6
<i>State ex rel. Steckman v. Jackson</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 420, 639 N.E.2d 83 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
Exemption 7 of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 U.S.C.A. 552(b)(7)).....	12
R.C. 149.42(A)(1)(h)	6
R.C. 149.43(A)(2)	6, 7
R.C. 149.43(A)(2)(c).....	8
R.C. 309.08(A).....	6

Other Authorities

Sixth Amendment4, 15, 16

Black’s Law Dictionary7

Webster’s New World Dictionary, 3rd College Ed. (1988)8
